
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
June 01, 2021

SPECIAL, 6/1/2021 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on June 01, 2021, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Vernon Pierce, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Darrell Bush, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Theresa Goodness , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
June 01, 2021

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two

Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
June 01, 2021

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 01st day of June 2021 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

11:00 a.m.-WORKSHOP- To discuss and receive information from Johnson Controls regarding problems at the
sub-courthouse and jail.

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps to
allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting. The following options are available: View live with
audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm Listen to audio by calling
346-248-7799 Meeting ID: 917 160 6532# Participant ID: #The court will also have a question and answer
session at the end of the meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the phone
call. The Court will give a question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows. You will be
called upon by your last 4 digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass. Please
be mindful that the audio portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
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PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve award for Invitation for Bid (IFB 21-004/JW)
Phase VI: First-Time Sanitary Sewer Improvements Project for Jefferson
County (Community Development Block Grant) with Jet Aeration of
Texas, LLC. for a Base Bid amount of $101,709.25 and Alternate Bid
amount of $16,200.00; for a total contract amount of $117,909.25.  This
project is funded by a Texas Community Development Block Grant from
The Texas Department of Agriculture. (TxCDBG Contract No.
7218240); pursuant to Chapter 262, Texas Local Government Code, the
County Purchasing Act and 2 CFR Sections 200.318 – 326.  

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve a contract renewal for Invitation for Bid (IFB 18-
022/YS), On Call Court Reporting and Transcription with Jan Girouard
& Associates, LLC from June 29, 2021 to June 28, 2022.

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract renewal for
Invitation for Bid (IFB 14-013/JW) Temporary Canteen (Meal Catering)
Disaster/Emergency for Jefferson County for a seventh one (1) year
renewal with Colin’s Kitchen, LLC from June 29, 2021 to June 28, 2022;
with price increases as shown on Attachment A.  Price increases are due
to an increase in food and labor costs.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 13 - 16

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract renewal for
Invitation for Bid (IFB 17-016/YS), Term Contract for Fire Sprinkler,
Fire Pump, Kitchen Hood Suppression and Halon 1301 Fire Suppression
Inspection for Jefferson County with Advantage Interests, Inc. for a
fourth and final one (1) year option from June 15, 2021 to June 14, 2022.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 17

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Contract Amendment
No. 1 for Invitation for Bid (IFB 17-006/YS) Term Contract for
Insecticides, Herbicides, and Adulticides for Jefferson County Mosquito
Control District.  This amendment will assign contract pricing for Univar
USA to Veseris as Univar USA divested the Environmental Sciences
business to Veseris.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 18 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment No. 7 for
Master Services Agreement for Professional Services with Garver, LLC
for the preparation of design drawings and specifications, bidding phase
services for the updated plans, and re-bid of airfield electrical vault for
the Jack Brooks Regional Airport for a lump sum amount of $95,850.00;
in accordance with (RFQ 16-013/JW) Professional Engineering Services
for the Jack Brooks Regional Airport.  Funding for this project is
provided by the CARES ACT GRANT. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 29

Action: TABLED
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7. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment No. 8 for
Master Services Agreement for Professional Services with Garver, LLC
for the preparation of design drawings and specifications, and bidding
phase services for the Rehabilitation of Runway 12-30 PCC panels and
joint repairs for the Jack Brooks Regional Airport for a lump sum
amount of $99,975.00; in accordance with (RFQ 16-013/JW)
Professional Engineering Services for the Jack Brooks Regional Airport. 
Funding for this project is provided by the CARES ACT GRANT.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 30 - 39

Action: TABLED

8. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment No. 9 for
Master Services Agreement for Professional Services with Garver, LLC
for the preparation of design drawings and specifications, and bidding
phase services for improvements to the Terminal HVAC at the Jack
Brooks Regional Airport for a lump sum amount of $77,185.00; in
accordance with (RFQ 16-013/JW) Professional Engineering Services
for the Jack Brooks Regional Airport.  Funding for this project is
provided by the CARES ACT GRANT.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 40 - 51

Action: TABLED

9. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file professional services
agreement (PROF 21-037/JW) with The Solco Group, LLC for design of
Fuel Farm pavement repairs/concrete panel replacements and project
management for the Jack Brooks Regional Airport for a fee not to
exceed $16,986.00.  Funding for this project is provided by the CARES
ACT GRANT.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 52 - 56

Action: TABLED

10. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file professional services
agreement (PROF 21-038/JW) with The Solco Group, LLC for the
design of the reconstruction of the Airport Terminal Service Road for the
Jack Brooks Regional Airport for a fee not to exceed $35,770.00.
Funding for this project is provided by the CARES ACT GRANT.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 57 - 61

Action: TABLED
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11. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file professional services
agreement (PROF 21-039/JW) with The Solco Group, LLC for the
development of an Independent Fee Analysis and preparation of an
Independent Fee Estimate (IFE) for airport drainage analysis and design
project for the Jack Brooks Regional Airport; for a fee not to exceed
$3,957.00.   Funding for this project is provided by the CARES ACT
GRANT.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 62 - 66

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Job Order Contract (JOC
21-036/DC) with SETEX Facilities & Maintenance for the HVAC Hot
Water Distribution Piping Repairs at the Jefferson County Downtown
Courthouse in the amount of $32,733.49; in accordance with Choice
Partners JOC Texas Contract 15/041JN-11-2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 67 - 71

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

CONSTABLE PRECINCT 2:

13. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing David S.
Werner for 30 years of dedicated service to the Jefferson County
Constable's Office and to the citizens of Jefferson County and wishing
him well in his retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 72 - 72

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY AIRPORT:

14. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file a Lease Amendment between Jefferson County and
Crawford Hughes Operating Company. This amendment cancels their
surface use agreement for approx. 2.3 acres of Airport property located
behind the Mosquito Control Buildings.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 73 - 76

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

15. Consider and approve budget transfer – District Attorney – purchase of
handheld Police Radio.

120-2030-412-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $4,583.00

120-2030-412-3078 OFFICE SUPPLIES $4,583.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 77 - 80

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Consider and approve budget transfer– County Treasurer – purchase of
two laptop computers.

120-1017-415-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $3,062.00

120-1017-415-4052 POSTAGE $3,062.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 81 - 86

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider and approve budget transfer –R&B Pct.3 Service Center - for
security lighting
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113-0308-431-6014 BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES $7,223.00

113-0305-431-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $7,223.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 87 - 87

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

18. Consider and approve the following restructure for the Sheriff and
Corrections divisions: Reclass one (1) Major position to one (1) Captain
position in Law Enforcement. Estimated annual savings of $8,800.
Reclass (1) Plumber position and (1) Office Assistant to one (1) Captain
position in Corrections. Estimated annual savings of $10,500.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 88 - 88

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

19. Regular County Bills – check #482956 through check #483204.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 89 - 98

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

20. Consider and possibly approve a 30-day extension for Jefferson County
Emergency Services District No. 1 to file their 2019-2020 Compiled
Financial Statement, Pursuant to Sec. 775.085, Texas Health & Safety
Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 99 - 100

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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21. Receive and file executed Oil, Gas and Mineral Lease authorized in
Cause No. B 207186 appointing the County Judge as Receiver for lost
heirs.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 101 - 106

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

22. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
Memorandum of Agreement between the Texas Military Department
(TMD) and Jefferson County for Land Agreement for New Readiness
Center.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 107 - 112

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

23. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution to renew the Disaster
Declaration that was issued for the May, 2021 flooding Pursuant to
Government Code Sec. 418.108b.

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

24. Receive and file executed Amended Property Tax Abatement between
Jefferson County and Emerald Biofuels Pursuant to Sec. 312.401, Texas
Tax Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 113 - 135

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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25. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution for Dr. Kenneth R Evans.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 136 - 136

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

26. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file Request for Release of Funds of U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development and Texas General Land Office
regarding Hurricane Harvey Home Buyout Program.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 137 - 140

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

27. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 10-U-21 to AT&T for the
placement of fiber optic cable along Craigen Road to Valero Facility.
This project is located in Precinct 2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 141 - 147

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
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HUMAN RESOURCES:

28. Consider, discuss, and possibly approve extension of 80 hours of full
pay for employees who are affected by one or more of the qualifying
reasons below due to Covid-19 for an additional 30 days, through June
30, 2021.(a) is subject to a Federal, State, or local quarantine or isolation
order related to COVID-19  (b) has been advised by a heal care provider
to self-quarantine related to COVID-19  (c) is experiencing COVID-19
symptoms and is seeking a medical diagnosis.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

MOSQUITO CONTROL:

29. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
an Interlocal Agreement between Jefferson County and the City of
Beaumont for Hurricane Crisis Cooperative Agreement Projects for
aerial and ground adulticiding pursuant to Chapter 791, Texas
Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 148 - 151

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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ATTACHMENT A 
 

 

(IFB 14-013/JW) 

Term Contract for Temporary Canteen (Meal Catering) Disaster/Emergency for Jefferson County 

Awarded: July 7, 2014 
 

Renewal 1:  7/6/2015 – 7/5/2016 

Renewal 2:  7/5/2016 – 7/4/2017 

Renewal 3:  7/4/2017 – 7/3/2018 

Renewal 4:  7/3/2018 – 7/2/2019 

Renewal 5:  7/1/2019 – 6/30/2020 

Renewal 6:  6/30/2020 – 6/29/2021 

            Updated 6/17/2020 

Current Pricing 
 
 

 
 
 

Item 

 
 

Description 

 

Price Per Meal/ 

per person 

 

1 
 

Breakfast 
 

$ 11.40     $ 11.70 

 

2 
 

Lunch 
 

$ 13.40     $ 13.70 

 

3 
 

Dinner 
 

$ 19.40     $ 19.70 

 

4 
 

Boxed Lunch 
 

$  9.40      $  9.50 

 

 

Colin’s Kitchen 
1149 Pearl Street 

Beaumont TX 77701 

Contact Person: Lawrence Kuykendall 

409-351-9511 phone 

colinskitchen2015@gmail.com 
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Contract Amendment No. 7 1 of 2 
Update and Bidding Electrical Vault. Garver Project No.18121500 

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT 

Nederland, Texas 
Project No. 18121500 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 7 

This Contract Amendment No. 7, effective on the date last written below, shall amend the original 

contract between the Jack Brooks Regional Airport of Jefferson County Texas and GARVER, LLC 

in accordance with the provisions of the MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES dated September 19, 2016.   

This Contract Amendment No. 7 adds professional services for the: Update plans and rebid of airfield 

electrical vault.    

The original contract is hereby modified as follows: 

SECTION 1 – SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The Owner requests that Garver prepare design drawings and specifications and carry out bidding 
phase services for the Update plans and rebid of airfield electrical vault.  See detailed scope of work in 
attached in Appendix A. 

SECTION 2 – PAYMENT 

For the work described under SECTION 1 - SCOPE OF SERVICES, the Owner will pay GARVER on a 
lump sum basis.  The Owner represents that funding sources are in place with the available funds 
necessary to pay GARVER.   

The table below presents a summary of the fee amounts and fee types for this contract. 

WORK DESCRIPTION FEE AMOUNT FEE TYPE 

Update Design $22,150 LUMP SUM 
Bidding Services $17,600 LUMP SUM 

Construction Phase and Closeout $56,100 LUMP SUM 

TOTAL FEE $95,850.00 

The lump sum amount to be paid under this agreement is $95,850.00. For informational purposes, a 
breakdown of GARVER’s estimated costs is included in Appendix B with approximate current hourly 
rates for each employee classification. 

The Owner will pay GARVER on a NET 30 basis, based upon invoices submitted by GARVER to 
the Owner indicating the estimated proportion of the work accomplished. 

20



Contract Amendment No. 7 2 of 2 
Update and Bidding Electrical Vault. Garver Project No.18121500 

As directed by the Owner, some billable work may have been performed by GARVER prior to execution 
of this agreement. Payment for this work will be made in accordance with the fee arrangement established 
herein, as approved by the Owner. 

SECTION 3 – APPENDICES AND EXHIBITS 

3.1 The following Appendices and/or Exhibits are attached to and made a part of this Agreement: 

3.1.1 Appendix A – Scope of Services 
3.1.2 Appendix B – Fee Summary 
3.1.3 Appendix C – Project Layout 

This Agreement may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts each of which shall be deemed an 
original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and GARVER have executed this Amendment effective as of the 
date last written below.  

JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS GARVER, LLC 

By: By: 
Signature Signature

Name: Name: 
Printed Name Printed Name

Title: Title: 

Date: Date: 

Attest: Attest: 
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Appendix A - Scope of Services 1 of 3 

Update and Bidding Electrical Vault. Garver Project No. 18121500 

APPENDIX A 

SCOPE OF SERVICES  

Jack Brooks Regional Airport 

Jefferson County Texas 

2.1 General 

Generally, the scope of services includes design and bidding phase services for improvements to Jack 

Brooks Regional Airport of Jefferson County, Texas.  Improvements will consist primarily of removal and 

remarking of Taxiways, Taxi lanes, and Runways within the airfield.   

2.1.1 Design Surveys- Not Applicable 

2.1.2 Property Surveys - Not Applicable 

2.2 Geotechnical Services- Not Applicable 

2.3 Preliminary Coordination- Not Applicable 

2.4 Utility Coordination- Not Applicable 

2.5 Environmental Services- Not Applicable  

2.6 Drainage Study- Not Applicable 

2.7 Preliminary Engieering Report- Not Applicable 

2.8 Final Design 

Garver will prepare detailed construction drawings, specifications, instructions to bidders, general 

provisions and special provisions, all based on guides furnished to Garver by the Owner and FAA. 

Contract Documents (Plans, Specifications, and Estimates) will be prepared for award of one (1) 

construction contract. These designs shall conform to the standards of practice ordinarily used by 

members of GARVER’s profession practicing under similar conditions and shall be submitted to the 

FAA office from which approval must be obtained.  Detailed specifications shall be developed using 

FAA "Standards for Specifying Construction for Airports" AC 150/5370-10 (latest edition) or other 

appropriate standards approved for use by the FAA.  A specimen copy of the General Provisions and 

applicable prevailing wage rates will be obtained by Garver from the FAA or  Department of Labor as 

appropriate for incorporation into the specifications for the proposed project. 

Garver will submit to the FAA Airport's Regional Office advance copies of the plans and specifications 

and cost estimates for review.  Garver will make any additions to respond to comments by the FAA, 

and when the documents have been approved, Garver will furnish plans to the FAA and to the Owner 

for bidding and coordination purposes. 
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Appendix A - Scope of Services 2 of 3 

Update and Bidding Electrical Vault. Garver Project No. 18121500 

2.9 Property Acquisition Documents – Not Applicable 

2.10 Bidding Services 

Garver will assist the Owner in advertising for and obtaining bids or negotiating proposals for each 

separate prime contract for construction, materials, equipment and services; and, where applicable, 

maintain a record of prospective bidders to whom Bidding Documents have been issued, attend pre-

bid conferences and receive and process deposits for Bidding Documents. The Owner will pay 

advertising costs outside of this contract. Garver will issue addenda as appropriate to interpret, clarify 

or expand the Bidding Documents. Garver will consult with and advise the Owner as to the 

acceptability of subcontractors, suppliers and other persons and organizations proposed by the prime 

contractor(s) (herein called "Contractor(s)") for those portions of the work as to which such 

acceptability is required by the Bidding Documents. Garver will consult with the Owner concerning 

and determine the acceptability of substitute materials and equipment proposed by Contractor(s) 

when substitution prior to the award of contracts is allowed by the Bidding Documents. Garver will 

attend the bid opening, prepare bid tabulation sheets and assist the Owner in evaluating bids or 

proposals and in assembling and awarding contracts for construction, materials, equipment and 

services. Garver will assist the Owner in the execution of all contract documents and furnish a 

sufficient number of executed documents for the Owner, Contractor and FAA.  

2.11 Construction Phase Services 

If the Owner requests in writing that Garver provide any specific construction phase services or 

assistance with resolving disputes or other subcontractor related issues, and if Garver agrees to 

provide such services, then Garver shall be compensated for the services as an Amendment. Garver 

shall have no responsibility or liability for any additional construction phase services, including review 

and approval of payment applications, design, shop drawing review, or other obligations during 

construction.  Owner assumes all responsibility for interpretation of the construction contract 

documents and for construction observation and supervision and waives any claims against Garver 

that may be in any way connected thereto. 

2.12 Project Deliverables 

The following will be submitted to the Owner, or others as indicated, by Garver: 

1. Three copies of the revised Final Design with opinion of probable construction cost.

2. Three copies of the Final Plans and Specifications to the Contractor.

3. Two copies of the Construction Management Plan.

4. Two copies of approved shop drawings/submittals from the Contractor.

5. One hard copy set of Record Drawings.

6. Electronic files as requested.

2.13 Extra Work 

The following items are not included under this agreement but will be considered as extra work: 
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Appendix A - Scope of Services 3 of 3 

Update and Bidding Electrical Vault. Garver Project No. 18121500 

1. Redesign for the Owner’s convenience or due to changed conditions after previous alternate

direction and/or approval.

2. Submittals or deliverables in addition to those listed herein.

3. Services after construction, such as warranty follow-up, operations support etc.

Extra Work will be as directed by the Owner in writing for an additional fee as agreed upon by the 

Owner and Garver. 

2.14 Schedule 

Garver shall begin work under this Agreement within ten (10) days of a Notice to Proceed. 

- Update of design documents shall be completed within twenty-eight (28) calendar days from

issue of a Notice to Proceed for this phase

- Bidding of the project will be carried out on a timeline as outlined by the Owner
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APPENDIX B

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT

Electrical Vault

FEE SUMMARY

Title I Services Estimated Fees

Update Design/Preparation For Bidding $22,150.00
Bidding Services $17,600.00
Subtotal for Title I Services $39,750.00

Title II Services

Construction Phase Services $56,100.00
Subtotal for Title II Services $56,100.00

Total for Title I and II Services $95,850.00
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APPENDIX B

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT

TAXIWAY ALPHA REHABILITATION
 

Update Design Documents

WORK TASK DESCRIPTION E-6 E-4 E-3

hr hr hr

1. Project Management

Client Coordination 6 - -

FAA Coordination 4 - -

Subtotal - Project Management 10 0 0

2. Civil Engineering

Plan sheet updates - - 6

Specification updates - - 6

Address FAA Review Comments - - 4

Subtotal - Civil Engineering 0 0 16

3. Electrical Engineering

Plan sheet updates - - 6

Specification updates - - 6

Address FAA Review Comments - - 4

- - -

- - -

Subtotal - Electrical Engineering 0 0 16

Hours 10 0 32

SUBTOTAL - SALARIES: $10,188.00

DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES

Document Printing/Reproduction/Assembly $250.00

Postage/Freight/Courier $49.50

Office Supplies/Equipment $0.00

Computer Modeling/Software Use $50.00

Travel Costs $200.00

SUBTOTAL - DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES: $549.50

SUBTOTAL: $10,737.50

SUBCONSULTANTS FEE: $11,412.50

TOTAL FEE: $22,150.00
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APPENDIX B

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT

Electrical Vault

BIDDING SERVICES

WORK TASK DESCRIPTION E-6 E-4 E-3

hr hr hr

1. Civil Engineering

Dispense plans and specs to prospective bidders - 2

Addendums/Inquiries 2 - 1

Pre-Bid Meeting 4 - -

Bid Opening 4 - -

Prepare bid tabulation 2 - 2

Evaluate bids and recommend award 1 - -

Prepare construction contracts 2 - -

Notice to Proceed 1 - -

- -

Subtotal - Civil Engineering 16 0 5

2. Electrical Engineering

Dispense plans and specs to prospective bidders - - 2

Addendums/Inquiries - - 4

Pre-Bid Meeting - - 8

Subtotal - Electrical Engineering 0 0 14

Hours 16 0 19

SUBTOTAL - SALARIES: $9,732.00

DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES

Document Printing/Reproduction/Assembly $250.00

Postage/Freight/Courier $48.00

Office Supplies/Equipment $0.00

Computer Modeling/Software Use $0.00

Travel Costs $420.00

SUBTOTAL - DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES: $718.00

SUBTOTAL: $10,450.00

SUBCONSULTANTS FEE: $7,150.00

TOTAL FEE: $17,600.00
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APPENDIX B

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT

Electrical Vault

FINAL DESIGN

WORK TASK DESCRIPTION E-6 E-4 E-3 E-1 T-2

hr hr hr hr hr

1. Civil Engineering - - - - -

Preconstruction Meeting 4 - 4 - -

Utility Coordination Meeting 4 - 4 - -

Progress Meetings (3) 4 - 8 - -

Monthly Pay Requests 1 - 4 - -

Shop Drawings/Material Submittals 4 - 8 - -

Record Drawings - 3 - -

Construction Coordination 4 - 4 - -

Prepare Change Orders 1 - 4 - -

Final Project Inspection and Punchlist 4 - 4 - -

Subtotal - Civil Engineering 26 0 43 0 0

2. Electrical Engineering

Shop Drawings/Material Submittals 10 10 20 -

Record Drawings 8 6 16 30

Final Project Inspection and Punchlist 8 16 -

Prepare Change Orders 2 8

Subtotal - Electrical Engineering 0 26 32 38 38

Hours 26 26 75 38 38

SUBTOTAL - SALARIES: $42,520.00

DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES

Document Printing/Reproduction/Assembly $250.00

Postage/Freight/Courier $150.00

Office Supplies/Equipment $50.00

Computer Modeling/Software Use $50.00

Travel Costs $1,530.00

SUBTOTAL - DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES: $2,030.00

SUBTOTAL: $44,550.00

SUBCONSULTANTS FEE: $11,550.00

TOTAL FEE: $56,100.00
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Contract Amendment No. 8 1 of 2 
Runway 12-30 Rehab. Garver Project No.21A12501 

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT 

Nederland, Texas 
Project No. 21A12501 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 8 

This Contract Amendment No. 8, effective on the date last written below, shall amend the original 

contract between the Jack Brooks Regional Airport of Jefferson County Texas and GARVER, LLC 

in accordance with the provisions of the MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES dated September 19, 2016.   

This Contract Amendment No. 8 adds professional services for the: Rehabilitation of Runway 12-30 

PCC panels and joint repairs. Project includes design of removal and rehabilitation of existing concrete 

panels and repair of joints and associated pavement marking.  

The original contract is hereby modified as follows: 

SECTION 1 – SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The Owner requests that Garver prepare design drawings and specifications and carry out bidding 
phase services for the Rehabilitation of Runway 12-30 PCC panels and joint repairs.  See detailed 
scope of work in attached in Appendix A. 

SECTION 2 – PAYMENT 

For the work described under SECTION 1 - SCOPE OF SERVICES, the Owner will pay GARVER on a 
lump sum basis.  The Owner represents that funding sources are in place with the available funds 
necessary to pay GARVER.   

The table below presents a summary of the fee amounts and fee types for this contract. 

WORK DESCRIPTION FEE AMOUNT FEE TYPE 

Preliminary Engineering Report $49,100.00 LUMP SUM 
Final Design $36,000.00 LUMP SUM 

Bidding Services $14,875.00 LUMP SUM 

TOTAL FEE $99,975.00 

The lump sum amount to be paid under this agreement is $99,975.00. For informational purposes, a 
breakdown of GARVER’s estimated costs is included in Appendix B with approximate current hourly 
rates for each employee classification. 

The Owner will pay GARVER on a (NET 30) basis, based upon invoices submitted by GARVER to 
the Owner indicating the estimated proportion of the work accomplished. 
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Contract Amendment No. 8 2 of 2 
Runway 12-30 Rehab. Garver Project No.21A12501 

As directed by the Owner, some billable work may have been performed by GARVER prior to execution 
of this agreement. Payment for this work will be made in accordance with the fee arrangement established 
herein, as approved by the Owner. 

SECTION 3 – APPENDICES AND EXHIBITS 

3.1 The following Appendices and/or Exhibits are attached to and made a part of this Agreement: 

3.1.1 Appendix A – Scope of Services 
3.1.2 Appendix B – Fee Summary 
3.1.3 Appendix C – Project Layout 

This Agreement may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts each of which shall be deemed an 
original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and GARVER have executed this Amendment effective as of the 
date last written below.  

JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS GARVER, LLC 

By: By: 
Signature Signature

Name: Name: 
Printed Name Printed Name

Title: Title: 

Date: Date: 

Attest: Attest: 
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Appendix A - Scope of Services 1 of 3  

Runway 12-30 Rehab.  Garver Project No. 21A12501 
 

APPENDIX A 

 

SCOPE OF SERVICES  

Jack Brooks Regional Airport 

Jefferson County Texas 

 

2.1 General 

 

Generally, the scope of services includes design and bidding phase services for improvements to Jack 

Brooks Regional Airport of Jefferson County, Texas.  Improvements will consist primarily of removal and 

remarking of Taxiways, Taxi lanes, and Runways within the airfield.   

 

2.1.1 Design Surveys- Not Applicable 

 

2.1.2 Property Surveys - Not Applicable 

 

2.2 Geotechnical Services - Not Applicable 

 

2.3 Preliminary Coordination- Not Applicable 

 

2.4 Utility Coordination- Not Applicable 

 

2.5 Environmental Services- Not Applicable  

 

2.6 Drainage Study- Not Applicable 

 

2.7 Preliminary Engieering Report 

 

2.8 Preliminary Design - Not Applicable 
 

2.9 Final Design 

 

Garver will prepare detailed construction drawings, specifications, instructions to bidders, general 

provisions and special provisions, all based on guides furnished to Garver by the Owner and FAA. 

Contract Documents (Plans, Specifications, and Estimates) will be prepared for award of one (1) 

construction contract. These designs shall conform to the standards of practice ordinarily used by 

members of GARVER’s profession practicing under similar conditions and shall be submitted to the 

FAA office from which approval must be obtained.  Detailed specifications shall be developed using 

FAA "Standards for Specifying Construction for Airports" AC 150/5370-10 (latest edition) or other 

appropriate standards approved for use by the FAA.  A specimen copy of the General Provisions and 

applicable prevailing wage rates will be obtained by Garver from the FAA or  Department of Labor as 

appropriate for incorporation into the specifications for the proposed project. 

 

Garver will submit to the FAA Airport's Regional Office advance copies of the plans and specifications 

and cost estimates for review.  Garver will make any additions to respond to comments by the FAA, 

and when the documents have been approved, Garver will furnish plans to the FAA and to the Owner 

for bidding and coordination purposes. 
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Appendix A - Scope of Services 2 of 3  

Runway 12-30 Rehab.  Garver Project No. 21A12501 
 

 

2.10 Property Acquisition Documents – Not Applicable 

 

2.11 Bidding Services 

 

Garver will assist the Owner in advertising for and obtaining bids or negotiating proposals for each 

separate prime contract for construction, materials, equipment and services; and, where applicable, 

maintain a record of prospective bidders to whom Bidding Documents have been issued, attend pre-

bid conferences and receive and process deposits for Bidding Documents. The Owner will pay 

advertising costs outside of this contract. Garver will issue addenda as appropriate to interpret, clarify 

or expand the Bidding Documents. Garver will consult with and advise the Owner as to the 

acceptability of subcontractors, suppliers and other persons and organizations proposed by the prime 

contractor(s) (herein called "Contractor(s)") for those portions of the work as to which such 

acceptability is required by the Bidding Documents. Garver will consult with the Owner concerning 

and determine the acceptability of substitute materials and equipment proposed by Contractor(s) 

when substitution prior to the award of contracts is allowed by the Bidding Documents. Garver will 

attend the bid opening, prepare bid tabulation sheets and assist the Owner in evaluating bids or 

proposals and in assembling and awarding contracts for construction, materials, equipment and 

services. Garver will assist the Owner in the execution of all contract documents and furnish a 

sufficient number of executed documents for the Owner, Contractor and FAA.  

 

2.12 Construction Phase Services 

 

If the Owner requests in writing that Garver provide any specific construction phase services or 

assistance with resolving disputes or other subcontractor related issues, and if Garver agrees to 

provide such services, then Garver shall be compensated for the services as an Amendment. Garver 

shall have no responsibility or liability for any additional construction phase services, including review 

and approval of payment applications, design, shop drawing review, or other obligations during 

construction.  Owner assumes all responsibility for interpretation of the construction contract 

documents and for construction observation and supervision and waives any claims against Garver 

that may be in any way connected thereto. 

 

2.13 Project Deliverables 

 

The following will be submitted to the Owner, or others as indicated, by Garver: 

 

1. Three copies of the Preliminary Engnieering Report with opinion of probable construction 

cost. 

2. Three copies of the Final Design with opinion of probable construction cost. 

3. Three copies of the revised Final Design with opinion of probable construction cost. 

4. Three copies of the Final Plans and Specifications to the Contractor. 

5. Two copies of the Construction Management Plan. 

6. Two copies of approved shop drawings/submittals from the Contractor. 

7. One hard copy set of Record Drawings. 

8. Electronic files as requested. 
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Appendix A - Scope of Services 3 of 3 

Runway 12-30 Rehab. Garver Project No. 21A12501 

2.14 Extra Work 

The following items are not included under this agreement but will be considered as extra work: 

1. Redesign for the Owner’s convenience or due to changed conditions after previous alternate

direction and/or approval.

2. Submittals or deliverables in addition to those listed herein.

3. Services after construction, such as warranty follow-up, operations support etc.

Extra Work will be as directed by the Owner in writing for an additional fee as agreed upon by the 

Owner and Garver. 

2.15 Schedule 

Garver shall begin work under this Agreement within ten (10) days of a Notice to Proceed. 
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Appendix B

Jack Brooks Regional Airport

Runway 12-30 Marking Rehabilitation

FEE SUMMARY

Title I Service Estimated Fees

Preliminary Design  $       49,100.00 
Final Design  $       36,000.00 
Bidding Services  $       14,875.00 

Subtotal for Title I Service  $       99,975.00 
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Appendix B

Jack Brooks Regional Airport

Runway 12-30 Marking Rehabilitation
 

PRELIMINARY DESIGN

WORK TASK DESCRIPTION E-6 E-2 E-1

hr hr hr

1. Project Management

Administration and Coordination 16 4

Quality Control Reviews 8 4 12

Submittals to Client 4 12 16

Subtotal - Project Management 28 20 28

2. Civil Engineering

Pavement Inspection and Distress Map Creation 8 24 4

Preliminary Plans 4 4 4

    Drawing List and Sheet Setup 6 6 5

    General Drawings 6 0 6

    CSPP 4 8 10

    Details 12 6

    Pavement Repair Sheets 1 12 8

Record Drawing Review 1 12

    Striping Plans 6

Develop Preliminary Technical Specifications 
and Modifications

2 8

Opinion of Probable Construction Cost 2 2 8

Prepare and submit CSPP/7460 to FAA 6

Adress Internal Review Comments 6 30

Subtotal - Civil Engineering 34 94 93

Hours 62 114 121

Salary Costs $16,864.00 $14,592.00 $13,431.00

SUBTOTAL - SALARIES: $44,887.00

DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES

Document Printing/Reproduction/Assembly $3,000.00

Postage/Freight/Courier $550.00

Computer Modeling/Software Use $163.00

Travel Costs $500.00

SUBTOTAL - DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES: $4,213.00

SUBTOTAL: $49,100.00

SUBCONSULTANTS FEE: $0.00

TOTAL FEE: $49,100.00
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Appendix B

Jack Brooks Regional Airport

Runway 12-30 Marking Rehabilitation
 

FINAL DESIGN

WORK TASK DESCRIPTION E-6 E-2 E-1

hr hr hr

1. Project Management

Administration and Coordination 16 4

Quality Control Reviews 8 4 12

Submittals to Client 4 8 24

Subtotal - Project Management 28 16 36

2. Civil Engineering

Basemap Updates 4

Preliminary Plans 4 4 4

    General Drawings Update 6 6 6

    CSPP Updates 6 0 10

    Details Updates 2 6

    Pavement Repair Sheets Updates 10

Record Drawing Review 1 8

    Striping Plans Update 1 4

Update Technical Specifications and Develop 

Front Ends
2 8

Opinion of Probable Construction Cost Update 2 2 6

Adress Internal Review Comments 4 20

Subtotal - Civil Engineering 22 34 70

Hours 50 50 106

Salary Costs $13,600.00 $6,400.00 $11,766.00

SUBTOTAL - SALARIES: $31,766.00

DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES

Document Printing/Reproduction/Assembly $3,100.00

Postage/Freight/Courier $500.00

Computer Modeling/Software Use $134.00

Travel Costs $500.00

SUBTOTAL - DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES: $4,234.00

SUBTOTAL: $36,000.00

SUBCONSULTANTS FEE: $0.00

TOTAL FEE: $36,000.00
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Appendix B

Jack Brooks Regional Airport

Runway 12-30 Marking Rehabilitation

BIDDING SERVICES

WORK TASK DESCRIPTION E-6 E-2 E-1

hr hr hr

1. Project Management

Administration and Coordination 4

Quality Control Reviews 4 2

Submittals to Client 2 2

Subtotal - Project Management 10 4 0

2. Civil Engineering

Dispense plans and specs to prospective bidders 2 4

Addendums/Inquiries 4 4 4

Pre-Bid Meeting 6 6

Bid Opening 6

Prepare bid tabulation 1 2

Evaluate bids and recommend award 1 2

Prepare construction contracts 1 4

Notice to Proceed 1

Subtotal - Civil Engineering 22 22 4

Hours 32 26 4

Salary Costs $8,704.00 $3,328.00 $444.00

SUBTOTAL - SALARIES: $12,476.00

DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES

Document Printing/Reproduction/Assembly $1,975.00

Postage/Freight/Courier $184.00

Computer Modeling/Software Use $75.00

Travel Costs $165.00

SUBTOTAL - DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES: $2,399.00

SUBTOTAL: $14,875.00

SUBCONSULTANTS FEE: $0.00

TOTAL FEE: $14,875.00
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THE SOLCO GROUP, LLC   
AVIATION and TRANSPORTATION PLANNING / ENGINEERING / RESEARCH / CONSULTING 

● The Solco Group, LLC PO Box 22001 Beaumont, Texas 77720   ● Office: 817-564-6895● 

Visit www.thesolcogroup.com 

 

 

May 24, 2021 

 

Alex Rupp, Airport Manager 

Jack Brooks Regional Airport 

5000 Jerry Ware Drive Suite 100, Beaumont TX 77705 

Telephone 409-719-4900 Fax 409-722-2830 
 

 

Subject: Proposal for the design of the BPT Fuel Farm pavement repairs / concrete 

panel replacements 

  Proposal No. 2021-05-1077 

 

Dear Mr. Rupp (Alex), 

 

The Solco Group, LLC is pleased to submit our proposal to provide aviation advisory 

services for Jack Brooks Regional Airport and to assist your team with the design of the 

fuel farm pavement repairs.   We propose to offer the following: 

 

1.0 Quote for Services 

 

We will provide professional engineering design services for the Fuel Farm pavement 

repairs and panel replacement.  This includes preparing the design review and final 

design plans and specifications, engineers cost estimates, construction phasing, bidding 

support services, and on-site project representation.   

 

The total estimated time for the professional services is 90 days which includes the time 

for laboratory testing, project design, procurement and bidding services, notice-to-

proceed, and construction oversight.  The total not-to-exceed contract fee the design 

and project management for the Fuel Farm pavement repairs is $16,986.00. 

 

2.0 Scope of Services 

 

TSG will support your organization by phone or in person at your corporate office or in 

other designated meeting locations.  TSG will serve as an extension to your staff on this 

specific project. All services provided by TSG will be billed as shown below in the 

enclosed Not-to-Exceed Contract Fee Schedule. 

 

The not-to-exceed fee quote for services rendered by TSG is guaranteed for one year.  

This fee covers services rendered by TSG that can be accomplished with typical office 

supplies and basic mobile technologies such as a laptop computer and a cell phone.  All 

other necessary equipment or technology (if applicable) will need to be provided by your 

organization.   
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THE SOLCO GROUP, LLC   
AVIATION and TRANSPORTATION PLANNING / ENGINEERING / RESEARCH / CONSULTING 

● The Solco Group, LLC PO Box 22001 Beaumont, Texas 77720   ● Office: 817-564-6895● 

Visit www.thesolcogroup.com 

 

All other applicable services and agreements are explained in THE SOLCO GROUP, 

LLC ADVISORY / CONSULTING AGREEMENT enclosed with this letter.  Thank you 

for your consideration! 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

 
Kelvin L. Solco, P.E. MBA 

CEO / President 

The Solco Group, LLC 

 

Enclosures: “Not-to-Exceed” Contract Fee Schedule 

  The Solco Group, LLC Advisory / Consulting Agreement   
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THE SOLCO GROUP, LLC 
AVIATION and TRANSPORTATION PLANNING / ENGINEERING / RESEARCH / CONSULTING

● The Solco Group, LLC PO Box 22001 Beaumont, Texas 77720   ● Office: 817-564-6895●

Visit www.thesolcogroup.com 

“Not-to-Exceed” Contract Fee Schedule 

Tasks 

Principal - Lead 

Program 

Manager 

Project 

Engineer Clerical 

CADD 

Services 

PRE-BID 

Preliminary engineering 

report 

Preliminary design 

Review of testing reports 

Final design 

CAD Drawings 

Pre-bid salary costs 

POST-BID 

Bid services support 

On-site project representation 

Final inspection 

As-built drawings 

Close-out 

Post bid salary costs  $1,980.00  $4,050.00  $204.00  $576.00 

Engineering Services (pre-bid)  $10,176.00 

Engineering Services (post-bid)  $6,810.00 

Total  $16,986.00 

Notes: 

1. (*) Recommended minimum not-to-exceed contract amount.

2. (**) For decision making and estimating purposes only.

3. If additional fees are needed for TSG affiliates, additional costs may be added at rates to

be determined and presented to the client in advance.
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THE SOLCO GROUP, LLC 
AVIATION and TRANSPORTATION PLANNING / ENGINEERING / RESEARCH / CONSULTING

● The Solco Group, LLC PO Box 22001 Beaumont, Texas 77720   ● Office: 817-564-6895●

Visit www.thesolcogroup.com 

THE SOLCO GROUP, LLC ADVISORY / CONSULTING AGREEMENT 

THE SOLCO GROUP, LLC appreciates the opportunity to work with you and provide 

professional advice regarding your specific airport project.  To ensure a mutual 

understanding, we set forth the following pertinent information about our services.  THE 

SOLCO GROUP, LLC (hereafter referred to as TSG), and the CLIENT (you) 

acknowledge and agree to the following: 

1. The CLIENT is free to contact TSG to discuss the specific airport project immediately 
after the execution of this agreement.

2. The CLIENT acknowledges the TSG fee(s) for this specific project is shown on the 
attached fee schedule.  TSG fees for travel and other related expenses will be billed to the 
CLIENT at a cost derived from the current GSA per diem rates plus applicable actual 
expenses.

3. The CLIENT agrees to provide TSG a signed contract for the not-to-exceed (NTE) fee 
as identified on the TSG fee schedule, prior to utilizing TSG services on any specific 
project for which TSG services may be desired. Budget limits for TSG services or billing 
constraints must be communicated to TSG. Receipt of this agreement signed by the 
CLIENT shall bind this agreement.  Once the NTE agreed amount is reached, a new 
contract as well as a contract addendum can be developed and negotiated and mutually 
agreed upon by the CLIENT and TSG.

4. All communication and information between the CLIENT and TSG is considered 
privileged and confidential (if desired and requested in writing), except for minimal 
information necessary for TSG marketing purposes.  CLIENT authorization may be 
needed when TSG needs to assign work to its affiliates or associates.  TSG may use the 
name, logo, or authorized image of the CLIENT for TSG marketing materials.

5. The CLIENT understands the TSG invoice terms are due (30) thirty calendar days 
from the date the invoice has been received.  Invoices will be faxed or sent by e-mail 
unless the original is requested.  

6. The CLIENT acknowledges the use of “The Solco Group, LLC” name in any manner 
is not authorized unless this signed agreement is returned to TSG, subject to privacy laws.

7. The CLIENT is responsible for payment of services rendered as stipulated in this 
agreement. 
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THE SOLCO GROUP, LLC 
AVIATION and TRANSPORTATION PLANNING / ENGINEERING / RESEARCH / CONSULTING

● The Solco Group, LLC PO Box 22001 Beaumont, Texas 77720   ● Office: 817-564-6895●

Visit www.thesolcogroup.com 

The CLIENT Specific project title: Proposal for the design of the BPT Fuel Farm 

Pavement Repairs 

TSG File #: Proposal No. 2021-05-1077 

Agreed to this ___________ day of ____________________, 2021 

By (Client’s organization): Jefferson County, Texas - Jack Brooks Regional Airport 

(Client) Print Name:  Jeff R. Branick

(Client) Signature:     ______________________________________________________ 

(Client) Title:             ______________________________________________________ 

Anticipated date to Start Work:  _____________________________________________ 

Anticipated project duration (days): _________________________________________ 

(TSG LLC) Signature: ____________________________________________________ 

(TSG LLC) Title: _____________________________________________________ 

Thank you for allowing us to serve you! 

“Planning is our Passion, Engineering is our 

Experience, Research is our Responsibility, and Consultancy is 

our Commitment”. – Kelvin 
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THE SOLCO GROUP, LLC 
AVIATION and TRANSPORTATION PLANNING / ENGINEERING / RESEARCH / CONSULTING

● The Solco Group, LLC PO Box 22001 Beaumont, Texas 77720   ● Office: 817-564-6895●

Visit www.thesolcogroup.com 

May 24, 2021 

Alex Rupp, Airport Manager 

Jack Brooks Regional Airport 

5000 Jerry Ware Drive Suite 100, Beaumont TX 77705 

Telephone 409-719-4900 Fax 409-722-2830 

Subject: Proposal for design services for the reconstruction of the BPT Airport 

Terminal Service Road 

Proposal No. 2021-05-1079 

Dear Mr. Rupp (Alex), 

The Solco Group, LLC is pleased to submit our proposal to provide aviation advisory 

services for Jack Brooks Regional Airport and to assist your team with design services 

for the Reconstruction of the BPT Airport Terminal Service Road.   We propose to offer 

the following: 

1.0 Quote for Services 

We will provide professional engineering design services for the reconstruction of the 

BPT Airport Terminal Service Road.  This includes preparing the design review and final 

design plans and specifications, engineers cost estimates, construction phasing, bidding 

support services, and on-site project representation.   

The total estimated time for the professional services is 90 days which includes the time 

for laboratory testing, project design, procurement, and bidding services, notice-to-

proceed, and construction oversight.  The total not-to-exceed contract fee design 

services for the Reconstruction of the BPT Airport Terminal Service Road is 

$35,770.00. 

2.0 Scope of Services 

TSG will support your organization by phone or in person at your corporate office or in 

other designated meeting locations.  TSG will serve as an extension to your staff on this 

specific project. All services provided by TSG will be billed as shown below in the 

enclosed Not-to-Exceed Contract Fee Schedule. 

The not-to-exceed fee quote for services rendered by TSG is guaranteed for one year.  

This fee covers services rendered by TSG that can be accomplished with typical office 

supplies and basic mobile technologies such as a laptop computer and a cell phone.  All 

other necessary equipment or technology (if applicable) will need to be provided by your 

organization.   
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THE SOLCO GROUP, LLC 
AVIATION and TRANSPORTATION PLANNING / ENGINEERING / RESEARCH / CONSULTING

● The Solco Group, LLC PO Box 22001 Beaumont, Texas 77720   ● Office: 817-564-6895●

Visit www.thesolcogroup.com 

All other applicable services and agreements are explained in THE SOLCO GROUP, 

LLC ADVISORY / CONSULTING AGREEMENT enclosed with this letter.  Thank you 

for your consideration! 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Kelvin L. Solco, P.E. MBA 

CEO / President 

The Solco Group, LLC 

Enclosures: “Not-to-Exceed” Contract Fee Schedule 

The Solco Group, LLC Advisory / Consulting Agreement 
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THE SOLCO GROUP, LLC 
AVIATION and TRANSPORTATION PLANNING / ENGINEERING / RESEARCH / CONSULTING

● The Solco Group, LLC PO Box 22001 Beaumont, Texas 77720   ● Office: 817-564-6895●

Visit www.thesolcogroup.com 

RFP Development “Not-to-Exceed” Contract Fee Schedule 

Design services for 

the Reconstruction of 

the BPT Airport 

Terminal Service 

Road - Tasks 

Project 

Principal 

Project 

Engineer Clerical 

Resident Project 

Representation 

Project layout and design 

Grading plan and profile 

Project specifications 

Engineers cost estimates 

Bidding Services 

Construction 

Administration 

Drawing reproduction 

costs 

Subconsultant fees 

Geotechnical 

Investigation Services 

Topographical Survey 

Services 

Total  $35,770.00 

Notes: 

1. (*) Recommended minimum not-to-exceed contract amount.

2. (**) For decision making and estimating purposes only.

3. If additional fees are needed for TSG affiliates, additional costs may be added at rates to

be determined and presented to the client in advance.
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THE SOLCO GROUP, LLC 
AVIATION and TRANSPORTATION PLANNING / ENGINEERING / RESEARCH / CONSULTING

● The Solco Group, LLC PO Box 22001 Beaumont, Texas 77720   ● Office: 817-564-6895●

Visit www.thesolcogroup.com 

THE SOLCO GROUP, LLC ADVISORY / CONSULTING AGREEMENT 

THE SOLCO GROUP, LLC appreciates the opportunity to work with you and provide 

professional advice regarding your specific airport project.  To ensure a mutual 

understanding, we set forth the following pertinent information about our services.  THE 

SOLCO GROUP, LLC (hereafter referred to as TSG), and the CLIENT (you) 

acknowledge and agree to the following: 

1. The CLIENT is free to contact TSG to discuss the specific airport project immediately 
after the execution of this agreement.

2. The CLIENT acknowledges the TSG fee(s) for this specific project is shown on the 
attached fee schedule.  TSG fees for travel and other related expenses will be billed to the 
CLIENT at a cost derived from the current GSA per diem rates plus applicable actual 
expenses.

3. The CLIENT agrees to provide TSG a signed contract for the not-to-exceed (NTE) fee 
as identified on the TSG fee schedule, prior to utilizing TSG services on any specific 
project for which TSG services may be desired. Budget limits for TSG services or billing 
constraints must be communicated to TSG. Receipt of this agreement signed by the 
CLIENT shall bind this agreement.  Once the NTE agreed amount is reached, a new 
contract as well as a contract addendum can be developed and negotiated and mutually 
agreed upon by the CLIENT and TSG.

4. All communication and information between the CLIENT and TSG is considered 
privileged and confidential (if desired and requested in writing), except for minimal 
information necessary for TSG marketing purposes.  CLIENT authorization may be 
needed when TSG needs to assign work to its affiliates or associates.  TSG may use the 
name, logo, or authorized image of the CLIENT for TSG marketing materials.

5. The CLIENT understands the TSG invoice terms are due (30) thirty calendar days 
from the date the invoice has been received.  Invoices will be faxed or sent by e-mail 
unless the original is requested.  

6. The CLIENT acknowledges the use of “The Solco Group, LLC” name in any manner 
is not authorized unless this signed agreement is returned to TSG, subject to privacy laws.

7. The CLIENT is responsible for payment of services rendered as stipulated in this 
agreement. 
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THE SOLCO GROUP, LLC 
AVIATION and TRANSPORTATION PLANNING / ENGINEERING / RESEARCH / CONSULTING

● The Solco Group, LLC PO Box 22001 Beaumont, Texas 77720   ● Office: 817-564-6895●

Visit www.thesolcogroup.com 

The CLIENT Specific project title: Proposal for design services for the reconstruction of 

the BPT Airport Terminal Service Road 

TSG File #: Proposal No. 2021-05-1077 

Agreed to this ___________ day of ____________________, 2021 

By (Client’s organization): Jefferson County, Texas - Jack Brooks Regional Airport 

(Client) Print Name:  Jeff R. Branick                       

(Client) Signature:     ______________________________________________________ 

(Client) Title:             ______________________________________________________ 

Anticipated date to Start Work:  _____________________________________________ 

Anticipated project duration (days): _________________________________________ 

(TSG LLC) Signature:  ____________________________________________________ 

(TSG LLC) Title: _____________________________________________________ 

Thank you for allowing us to serve you! 

“Planning is our Passion, Engineering is our 

Experience, Research is our Responsibility, and Consultancy is 

our Commitment”. – Kelvin 
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May 24, 2021 

Alex Rupp, Airport Manager 

Jack Brooks Regional Airport 

5000 Jerry Ware Drive Suite 100, Beaumont TX 77705 

Telephone 409-719-4900 Fax 409-722-2830 

Subject: Proposal for Professional Advisory Services and an Independent Fee 

Estimate / Analysis for BPT Airport Drainage Analysis and Design 

Proposal No. 2021-05-1078 

Dear Mr. Rupp (Alex), 

The Solco Group, LLC is pleased to submit our proposal to provide aviation advisory 

services for Jack Brooks Regional Airport (BPT) to assist your team by developing an 

Independent Fee Analysis and Independent Fee Estimate (IFE) for the BPT airport 

drainage analysis and design project.  We propose to offer the following: 

1.0 Quote for Services 

The Solco Group, LLC (TSG) will prepare an Independent Fee Estimate (IFE) for the 

Jack Brooks Regional Airport BPT airport drainage analysis and design.  The total Not-

to-exceed contract fee for this service is $3,957.00. 

2.0 Scope of Services 

TSG will support your organization by phone or in person at your corporate office or in 

other designated meeting locations.  TSG will serve as an extension to your staff on this 

specific project. All services provided by TSG will be billed as shown below in the 

enclosed Not-to-Exceed Contract Fee Schedule. 

The not-to-exceed fee quote for services rendered by TSG is guaranteed for one year.  

This fee covers services rendered by TSG that can be accomplished with typical office 

supplies and basic mobile technologies such as a laptop computer and a cell phone.  All 

other necessary equipment or technology (if applicable) will need to be provided by your 

organization.   
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Visit www.thesolcogroup.com 

 

All other applicable services and agreements are explained in THE SOLCO GROUP, 

LLC ADVISORY / CONSULTING AGREEMENT enclosed with this letter.  Thank you 

for your consideration! 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

 
Kelvin L. Solco, P.E. MBA 

CEO / President 

The Solco Group, LLC 

 

Enclosures:  “Not-to-Exceed” Contract Fee Schedule 

  The Solco Group, LLC Advisory / Consulting Agreement   
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“Not-to-Exceed” Contract Fee Schedule 

TSG Billable Fee Schedule* 

Independent Fee Analysis / Estimate 

for BPT Airport drainage analysis 

and design 

Principal / 

Project MGR 

Technical / 

Clerical Totals 

Initial scope review 

Prepare initial spreadsheets 

Conduct research / data collection 

Complete calculations 

Prepare initial IFA 

Consultation and negotiations 

Prepare final IFA / IFE 

Total Direct Costs  $ 3,750.00  $ 207.00  $ 3,957.00 

Total Fee for Services  $ 3,957.00 

Notes: 

1. (*) Recommended minimum not-to-exceed contract amount.

2. (**) For decision making and estimating purposes only.

3. If additional fees are needed for TSG affiliates additional costs may be added at rates to

be determined and presented to the client in advance.
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THE SOLCO GROUP, LLC ADVISORY / CONSULTING AGREEMENT 

THE SOLCO GROUP, LLC appreciates the opportunity to work with you and provide 

professional advice regarding your specific airport project.  To ensure a mutual 

understanding, we set forth the following pertinent information about our services.  THE 

SOLCO GROUP, LLC (hereafter referred to as TSG), and the CLIENT (you) 

acknowledge and agree to the following: 

1. The CLIENT is free to contact TSG to discuss the specific airport project immediately 
after the execution of this agreement.

2. The CLIENT acknowledges the TSG fee(s) for this specific project is shown on the 
attached fee schedule.  TSG fees for travel and other related expenses will be billed to the 
CLIENT at a cost derived from the current GSA per diem rates plus applicable actual 
expenses.

3. The CLIENT agrees to provide TSG a signed contract for the not-to-exceed (NTE) fee 
as identified on the TSG fee schedule, prior to utilizing TSG services on any specific 
project for which TSG services may be desired. Budget limits for TSG services or billing 
constraints must be communicated to TSG. Receipt of this agreement signed by the 
CLIENT shall bind this agreement.  Once the NTE agreed amount is reached, a new 
contract as well as a contract addendum can be developed and negotiated and mutually 
agreed upon by the CLIENT and TSG.

4. All communication and information between the CLIENT and TSG is considered 
privileged and confidential (if desired and requested in writing), except for minimal 
information necessary for TSG marketing purposes.  CLIENT authorization may be 
needed when TSG needs to assign work to its affiliates or associates.  TSG may use the 
name, logo, or authorized image of the CLIENT for TSG marketing materials.

5. The CLIENT understands the TSG invoice terms are due (30) thirty calendar days 
from the date the invoice has been received.  Invoices will be faxed or sent by e-mail 
unless the original is requested.   

6. The CLIENT acknowledges the use of “The Solco Group, LLC” name in any manner 
is not authorized unless this signed agreement is returned to TSG, subject to privacy laws.

7. The CLIENT is responsible for payment of services rendered as stipulated in this 
agreement. 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    06-01-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                56.05     483056
DAWN DONUTS                                            52.50     483160
                                                                           108.55**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

M&D SUPPLY                                            134.86     483020
MUNRO'S                                                31.35     483023
AT&T                                                   71.30     483041
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               469.29     483061
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       76.06     483078
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .51     483080
MARTIN MARRIETTA AGG                                  190.80     483081
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     20.32     483146
ASCO                                                  248.34     483147
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                         1,341.83**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

MUNRO'S                                                20.00     483023
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                               12,528.29     483057
RELADYNE                                            1,201.98     483151
GULF COAST                                            276.23     483186
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                        14,125.50**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                               39.98     482991
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     51.27     483002
ENTERGY                                               192.19     483009
MUNRO'S                                                41.85     483023
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 153.01     483028
ROMERO GLASS CO.                                       24.00     483032
AT&T                                                   80.17     483041
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            123.64     483047
TRI-CITY FASTENER & SUPPLY                             32.72     483055
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       74.71     483078
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              391.50     483105
TRANSIT & LEVEL CLINIC LLC                            173.90     483163
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                           31,737.90     483172
                                                                        33,116.84**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         20.54     482992
M&D SUPPLY                                             65.21     483020
MUNRO'S                                               186.14     483023
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         345.13     483039
TRIANGLE ENGINE DIST.                                  87.99     483054
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             54.38     483064
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .03     483067
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.40     483080
KNIFE RIVER                                           285.12     483112
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   132.95     483122
ASCO                                                  192.22     483147
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   437.38     483180
GULF COAST                                            302.40     483186
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                         2,218.89**
ENGINEERING FUND

SILSBEE FORD INC                                   33,911.80     483154
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   275.00     483198
                                                                        34,186.80**
PARKS & RECREATION

AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                  84.70     482986
ENTERGY                                               202.48     483009
                                                                           287.18**
GENERAL FUND
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    06-01-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JEFFERSON CTY. CLERK                                1,609.69     482977
                                                                         1,609.69*
TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           49.69     483027
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     483067
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          752.36     483080
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   396.00     483198
                                                                         1,098.69*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.28     483080
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                           100.28*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          118.72     483027
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .86     483080
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   211.00     483198
                                                                           330.58*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          202.64     483080
WESTERN MICROGRAPHICS & IMAGING                       740.00     483139
ENGINEERING INNOVATION                                120.10     483167
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   409.00     483198
                                                                         1,471.74*
COUNTY JUDGE

CATHERINE BRUNEY                                      500.00     483012
OFFICE DEPOT                                           54.19     483027
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .86     483080
ROCKY LAWDERMILK                                    2,700.00     483090
HARVEY L WARREN III                                 1,350.00     483125
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                         4,704.05*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           63.93     483080
INTERNATIONAL WORKERS COMPENSATION                    400.00     483121
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                           562.93*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          111.88     483080
                                                                           111.88*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                          15.00     483053
CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     483117
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    114.69     483164
BOSWORTH PAPERS                                        13.25     483203
                                                                           641.94*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          379.23     483027
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           66.98     483080
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                           545.21*
GENERAL SERVICES

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                   1,528.89     482998
SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    34,666.91     483019
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            227.59     483049
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     483062
ALLISON, BASS & MAGEE, LLP                            330.00     483184
BOSWORTH PAPERS                                       374.90     483203
                                                                        37,225.79*
DATA PROCESSING

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     483078
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                           174.98*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT
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                                    06-01-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          189.26     483080
                                                                           189.26*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

THE EXAMINER                                           67.50     483001
HART INTER CIVIC                                      866.67     483010
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .36     483067
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           35.10     483080
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                         1,068.63*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

FED EX                                                 28.47     483003
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        125.00     483014
OFFICE DEPOT                                          741.66     483027
TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                      10.00     483046
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          195.00     483080
MCM ELEGANTE HOTEL                                  1,384.41     483102
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  662.61     483149
COLIN'S KITCHEN LLC                                   177.00     483159
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   508.00     483198
                                                                         3,832.15*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          318.47     483080
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                           417.47*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                2,748.75     482989
OFFICE DEPOT                                          182.32     483027
JOHN D WEST                                           800.00     483070
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.53     483080
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        900.00     483091
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   198.00     483198
                                                                         4,830.60*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                            99.00*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                            99.00*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           28.68     483027
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.57     483080
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  108.00     483149
                                                                           147.25*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

STATE BAR OF TEXAS                                    105.00     483042
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                           204.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DOUGLAS M. BARLOW, ATTORNEY AT LAW                  1,131.25     482988
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,137.00     483063
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           57.40     483080
M.K. HAMZA, PHD, P.A.                               1,200.00     483145
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                         4,624.65*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                      1,250.00     482983
ANITA F. PROVO                                        825.00     483029
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  300.00     483030
CHARLES ROJAS                                         500.00     483066
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       375.00     483086
DONEANE E. BECKCOM                                    700.00     483087
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        100.00     483091
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     700.00     483100
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JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   500.00     483133
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      400.00     483143
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                1,600.00     483153
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      950.00     483155
ALICIA K HALL PLLC                                    750.00     483195
                                                                         8,950.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

TRACEY D. BURK                                      2,796.00     482990
ANITA F. PROVO                                        100.00     483029
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     641.16     483100
ALLEN PARKER                                          300.00     483124
LINDSAY LAW FIRM, PLLC                                105.00     483134
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                1,500.00     483153
PATRICIA VELASCO                                    2,505.42     483161
ALICIA K HALL PLLC                                    600.00     483195
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                         8,646.58*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           25.45     483080
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                           124.45*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           55.85     483027
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.40     483080
                                                                            57.25*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           15.38     483027
                                                                            15.38*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .22     483067
                                                                              .22*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                          189.59     483027
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           68.63     483080
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           54.85     483082
DIRECTV                                               121.80     483129
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                           533.87*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

OFFICE DEPOT                                          333.45     483027
AT&T                                                   35.65     483041
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .13     483067
BRAD BURNETT                                           39.05     483092
                                                                           408.28*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

OFFICE DEPOT                                          300.86     483027
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  619.00     483149
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                         1,018.86*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .43     483080
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                            99.43*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.63     483080
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       250.00     483116
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      950.00     483155
THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC                                 250.00     483183
BYNUM LAW PLLC                                        250.00     483194
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                         1,813.63*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3
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JACK LAWRENCE                                         253.00     482980
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  250.00     482989
PETER DOYLE                                           250.00     482999
BRUCE N. SMITH                                        250.00     483040
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.56     483080
WILLIAM MARCUS WILKERSON                              400.00     483144
THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC                                 250.00     483183
                                                                         1,661.56*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .51     483080
BUDDIE J HAHN                                         626.98     483188
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                           726.49*
MEDIATION CENTER

MARKET BASKET                                         211.88     483021
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.20     483080
                                                                           218.08*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   396.00     483198
                                                                           396.00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

FED EX                                                237.97     483004
OFFICE DEPOT                                          186.28     483027
TEXAS NARCOTICS OFFICERS ASSN.                         80.00     483052
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   538.12     483067
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          560.80     483080
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    34.95     483088
RITA HURT                                           1,375.00     483137
GALLS LLC                                              54.79     483158
WHITAKER BROTHERS BUSINESS MACHINES                   544.24     483165
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   495.00     483198
                                                                         4,107.15*
CRIME LABORATORY

ALLOMETRICS INC.                                      115.00     482979
OFFICE DEPOT                                           51.72     483027
EPPENDORF NORTH AMERICA INC                           519.10     483141
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                           784.82*
JAIL - NO. 2

BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                6,074.61     482987
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                325.91     482995
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 272.76     483005
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                 1,078.26     483007
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       3,921.16     483011
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          843.16     483015
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                4,827.54     483016
KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                 3,815.00     483017
M&D SUPPLY                                             55.76     483020
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,986.66     483027
SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS                         25.00     483037
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      260.70     483038
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     2.23     483067
UNITED COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                           300.00     483068
STEVE MORGAN                                           21.62     483083
ST. MARY PARISH SHERIFF'S OFFICE                      475.02     483093
STANLEY SHIPPER                                       229.13     483095
NORTH SHORE SUPPLY COMPANY                             15.00     483096
MARK ELLIS                                            229.13     483106
ICS                                                    34.17     483113
ALLIED ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS&SOLUTIONS                   377.42     483120
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,484.60     483123
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            9,336.02     483148
JOHN CHATELAIN II                                       7.54     483150
GALLS LLC                                           1,153.37     483158
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE                       125.00     483162
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   554.25     483168
JERRY LOWE                                            229.13     483171
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CORRHEALTH LLC                                    382,992.66     483177
US FLAG AND FLAGPOLE SUPPLY                            52.67     483178
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         23,970.90     483185
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   818.00     483198
SHAVER FOODS LLC                                      557.50     483201
PBF&C LLC                                           5,934.24     483202
                                                                       452,386.12*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       53.96     483078
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.83     483080
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   297.00     483198
                                                                           363.79*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

AMERICAN RED CROSS, INC.                              224.00     482984
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                       85.75     483038
FLOWERS FOODS                                          43.15     483097
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     233.75     483098
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              400.00     483109
ADVANTAGE INTERESTS INC                               457.95     483173
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                         1,543.60*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     483078
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           31.60     483080
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   34,429.80     483154
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                        34,788.34*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     483078
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .22     483067
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     483078
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    1,030.00     483154
                                                                         1,144.19*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

RODERYCK H. DANIELS                                    30.00     483060
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     483078
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           40.34     483080
                                                                           184.31*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

OFFICE DEPOT                                          254.62     483027
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     483078
                                                                           368.59*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     483078
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                           212.97*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT                                           21.59     483027
TCAAA                                                 600.00     483045
TYLER FITZGERALD                                      138.88     483181
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   211.00     483198
                                                                           971.47*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          6,100.00     482993
OFFICE DEPOT                                          645.73     483027
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           83.20     483080
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   198.00     483198
EZEA D EDE MD                                       3,245.08     483199
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS INC                    312.50     483204
                                                                        10,584.51*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2
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CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,040.00     482994
GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,500.00     483006
GRAMMIER-OBERLE FUNERAL HOME                        1,500.00     483008
LEVINGSTON FUNERAL HOME                             1,500.00     483018
OFFICE DEPOT                                           50.29     483027
AT&T                                                   35.65     483041
MELANCON'S FUNERAL HOME                             1,500.00     483135
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   198.00     483198
EZEA D EDE MD                                       3,245.08     483199
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS INC                    312.50     483204
                                                                        10,881.52*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

GEORGE V. ZUZUKIN, M.D.                             1,000.00     482982
OFFICE DEPOT                                           91.28     483027
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         606.73     483065
                                                                         1,698.01*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   273.95     483088
J.C. PENNEY'S                                      11,625.88     483089
ROSS DRESS FOR LESS, INC.                             399.85     483107
                                                                        12,299.68*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .04     483067
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                            99.04*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       40.26     483078
INTERSTATE TIRE & MECHANICAL ROAD                     385.48     483094
TDS OPERATING INC                                     460.44     483176
                                                                           886.18*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     12,116.26     482992
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                             112.00     482996
ENTERGY                                            34,127.59     483009
M&D SUPPLY                                            188.92     483020
OFFICE DEPOT                                           24.46     483027
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         57.83     483033
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,415.43     483034
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         224.45     483036
AT&T                                                4,755.93     483041
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   722.91     483067
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                           118.75     483069
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     190.00     483119
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                             4,320.55     483138
ADVANTAGE INTERESTS INC                             1,410.00     483173
REXEL USA INC                                         284.82     483175
ZENO IMAGING                                        1,915.86     483187
                                                                        61,985.76*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                       40.80     482981
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                             391.06     482996
OFFICE DEPOT                                           57.79     483027
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      296.88     483038
AT&T                                                1,471.83     483041
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            101.72     483048
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            434.91     483051
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .12     483067
SOLAR                                                  18.10     483084
PARKER LUMBER                                         316.83     483128
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                    437.51     483140
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                    23.80     483157
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                         3,690.35*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     235.03     482978
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                  2,934.32     483013
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PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 752.80     483028
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         62.17     483033
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     483071
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     483072
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     483073
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     483074
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     483075
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     483076
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     483077
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      505.20     483101
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          1,134.36     483118
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             319.09     483136
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    151.98     483146
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY                  2,044.80     483179
JCN OIL SERVICE                                       110.00     483192
                                                                         8,367.00*
VETERANS SERVICE

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                            99.00*
                                                                       696,320.22**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                 13.90     483000
MUNRO'S                                                88.59     483023
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .01     483067
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                    49.00     483180
                                                                           151.50**
FEMA EMERGENCY

CARRIER RENTAL SYSTEMS                              1,409.53     483104
JONES ALUMINUM                                      2,600.00     483126
                                                                         4,009.53**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   174.75     483088
MARY BEVIL                                             20.00     483193
                                                                           194.75**
SECURITY FEE FUND

ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES                  8,648.00     483191
                                                                         8,648.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,057.16     483149
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                         2,156.16**
EMPG GRANT

AT&T                                                    4.60     482985
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   275.00     483198
                                                                           279.60**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       70.98     483078
                                                                            70.98**
GRANT A STATE AID

OFFICE DEPOT                                          169.15     483027
HAYS COUNTY JUVENILE CENTER                           793.75     483111
YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                              3,421.25     483114
                                                                         4,384.15**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            147.91     483050
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .40     483067
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       33.01     483078
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           94.59     483080
JCCSC                                                 365.00     483132
BOSWORTH PAPERS                                       899.90     483203
                                                                         1,540.81**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER
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A&A ELECTRIC CO OF BEAUMONT INC                       118.96     482975
ENTERGY                                             1,599.11     483009
MARKET BASKET                                          12.51     483021
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               300.00     483022
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                             832.70     483044
BURT WALKER PARTNERS, LTD                           4,500.00     483058
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                            110.00     483059
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       16.48     483078
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     892.42     483099
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          123.36     483131
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     347.18     483142
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                         8,951.72**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                            99.00**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                            99.00**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           15.29     483027
                                                                            15.29**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

RECOVERY COUNCIL OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                 3,300.00     483190
                                                                         3,300.00**
DARE CONTRIBUTIONS FUND

WOLFE'S TROPHY SHOP                                    24.00     483156
                                                                            24.00**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

TEXAS NARCOTICS OFFICERS ASSN.                        650.00     483052
ANNUAL MVCI ASSOCIATION                               360.00     483169
                                                                         1,010.00**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      254.73     483078
                                                                           254.73**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

AL COOK NURSERY                                        89.97     482997
ENTERGY                                             2,251.52     483009
MUNRO'S                                               172.60     483023
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     2.45     483067
DIRECT ENTERTAINMENT                                1,200.00     483108
DISH NETWORK                                          114.15     483110
GRINNELL COMPUTERS                                     62.50     483166
                                                                         3,893.19**
CRIME LAB FUNDING CJD

ASCLD                                                 510.00     482976
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               373.00     483127
                                                                           883.00**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   198.00     483198
                                                                           198.00**
AIRPORT FUND

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .06     483067
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     483078
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     483198
                                                                           137.05**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                     960.00     483130
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                               100,390.89     483174
NEUROMUSCULAR CORPORATE SOLUTIONS                  16,724.25     483182
UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES INC                    110,747.83     483189
                                                                       228,822.97**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT
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STEVENS BALDO & LIGHTY PLLC                         4,445.00     483170
                                                                         4,445.00**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

COMPLETE ATHLETE, INC.                                360.50     483085
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                    17.99     483180
                                                                           378.49**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 13,420.00     482956
CLEAT                                                 306.00     482957
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           15,117.64     482958
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         182.31     482959
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     482960
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,020.00     482961
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       9,190.86     482962
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 526,609.76     482963
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     25.00     482964
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,816,421.37     482965
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                628,396.12     482966
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                         72.54     482967
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 1,750.44     482968
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  718,177.38     482969
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,936.92     482970
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      7,949.67     482971
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        35,534.07     482972
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      57,279.80     482973
INVESCO INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC                    1,094.99     482974
                                                                     3,838,692.87**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      228.12     483078
                                                                           228.12**
MARINE DIVISION

AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                 484.50     482986
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                               1,610.68     483005
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          566.34     483015
RITTER @ HOME                                          16.99     483031
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  45.87     483035
SUN COAST RESOURCES, INC.                          12,491.69     483043
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      304.43     483101
AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                                65.00     483103
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                   571.90     483115
                                                                        16,157.40**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY

SYSOREX GOVERNMENT SERVICES INC                   302,000.00     483200
                                                                       302,000.00**
                                                                     5,212,731.12***
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Previous editions are obsolete                                                                                                                                                                form HUD-7015.15 (1/99) 

 

Request for Release of Funds 
and Certification 

 

U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development 

Office of Community Planning 
and Development 

OMB No. 2506-0087 
(exp. 08/31/2023) 

 

 
This form is to be used by Responsible Entities and Recipients (as defined in 24 CFR 58.2) when requesting the release of funds, and 
requesting the authority to use such funds, for HUD programs identified by statutes that provide for the assumption of the environmental 
review responsibility by units of general local government and States. Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated 
to average 36 minutes per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and 
maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. This agency may not conduct or sponsor, and 
a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless that collection displays a valid OMB control number. 
 
Part 1. Program Description and Request for Release of Funds (to be completed by Responsible Entity) 
 
1. Program Title(s) 

 

2. HUD/State Identification Number 

 

3. Recipient Identification Number 
(optional) 

 
4. OMB Catalog Number(s) 

 

5. Name and address of responsible entity 
 

6. For information about this request, contact (name & phone number) 

 
 
8. HUD or State Agency and office unit to receive request 
 

 
 

7. Name and address of recipient (if different than responsible entity) 
 

 
 
 

The recipient(s) of assistance under the program(s) listed above requests the release of funds and removal of environmental 

grant conditions governing the use of the assistance for the following 
 

9. Program Activity(ies)/Project Name(s) 
 

 
 
 

10. Location (Street address, city, county, State) 
 

 

 
11. Program Activity/Project Description 
 
 

 
 

Jefferson County will provide a Buyout program for approximately twenty (20) residential 
dwellings affected by Hurricane Harvey. Assistance will be provided to homeowners  
located in a floodplain or reside in a repetitive flood area and who agree to relocate to 
outside the floodplain or a location of reduced flood risk. The properties acquired with 
funds provided under this Contract may be used for green space or for an eligible use, 
as defined by the Federal Register (final use deed restriction must be recorded in 
perpetuity at closing) and the GLO Implementation Manual. Since project locations are 
not precisely identified at this level of review, all potential environmental effects at the 
site-specific level cannot be evaluated. Nonetheless, the broad analysis generally 
describe environmental conditions and factors that must be considered during execution 
of a Program.  Grant Amount:  $2,651,308.80; See attached mitigation.

Jeff Branick, Jefferson County Judge, (409) 835-8466

14.228 Community Development and Revitalization
Jeff Branick, Jefferson County Judge 
1149 Pearl Street , Beaumont, Texas 77701

B-17-DM-48-0001
20-066-036-C242

Broad-Level Tiered Project for Jefferson County Harvey Allocation Buyout

Jefferson County, TX 77701

Texas General Land Office Community 
Development and Revitalization  
P.O Box 12873 Austin, TX 78711-2873

Harvey Round 1 Funding Local Buyout/Acquisition 
Allocation Buyout Program
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Broad-Level Tiered Environmental Assessment 
Determinations and Compliance Findings for HUD – assisted Projects 

Pursuant to 24 CFR Part 58 
HARVEY ROUND 1 FUNDING 

Local Buyout/Acquisition  
Allocation Buyout Program 

 

31 

Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)] 
Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or 
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with 
the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into 
project contracts, development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible 
for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation 
plan. 

 
1. Acquire all required federal, state, and local permits prior to commencement of demolition and 

comply with all permit conditions. 

2. If the scope of work of a proposed activity changes significantly, the application for funding must 
be revised and resubmitted for reevaluation under the NEPA. 

3. If project demolition uncovers significant archaeological deposits the applicant agrees to 
immediately stop all work in that area and inform the Program.  Work will not commence again 
in that area until the Program has conferred with the State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) 
and/or Native American Tribes and informed the applicant that work can re-commence. 

4. If project demolition will occur on a new footprint and clearing of potential migratory bird habitat 
will occur within 50 feet of the demolition site between March 15 and September 15, then a nest 
survey must be undertaken by a qualified biologist.  If nests are identified, then a minimum 50-
foot buffer from the work is required until the nest is no longer active.  If an active migratory bird 
nest is incidentally disturbed during clearing, then the contractor shall collect and immediately 
transport the eggs to a wildlife rehabilitator.  The GLO shall be notified of this action by the 
contractor so it can be placed into the ERR. 

5. Implement and maintain erosion and sedimentation control measures sufficient to prevent 
deposition of sediment and eroded soil in onsite and offsite wetlands and waters and to prevent 
erosion in onsite and offsite wetlands and waters. 

6. Minimize soil compaction by minimizing project ground disturbing activities in vegetated areas, 
including lawns. 

7. Outfit all heavy equipment with operating mufflers. 

8. Comply with the applicable local noise ordinance. 

9. Use water or chemical dust suppressant in exposed areas to control excessive dust. 

10. Cover the load compartments of trucks hauling dust-generating materials. 

11. Reduce vehicle speed on non-paved areas and keep paved areas clean. 

12. Retrofit older equipment with pollution controls. 

13. Establish and follow specified procedures for managing contaminated materials discovered or 
generated during demolition. 

14. Employ spill mitigation measures immediately upon a spill of fuel or other hazardous material. 

15. Minimize idling and ensure that all on-road vehicles and non-road demolition equipment operated 
at or visiting the project site comply with all applicable local and county regulations. 

16. All activities must comply with applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations regarding 
asbestos, including but not limited to the following: 
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Broad-Level Tiered Environmental Assessment 
Determinations and Compliance Findings for HUD – assisted Projects 

Pursuant to 24 CFR Part 58 
HARVEY ROUND 1 FUNDING 

Local Buyout/Acquisition  
Allocation Buyout Program 
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a. National Emission Standard for Asbestos, standard for demolition and renovation, 40 CFR 
61.145 

b. National Emission Standard for Asbestos, standard for waste disposal for manufacturing, 
fabricating, demolition, and spraying operations, 40 CFR 61.150 

17. Applicant must comply with all laws and regulations concerning the proper handling, removal 
and disposal of hazardous materials (e.g. asbestos, lead-based paint) or household waste (e.g., 
demolition and demolition debris, pesticides/herbicides, white goods). 

18. All activities must comply with applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations regarding 
lead-based paint, including but not limited to HUD’s lead-based paint regulations in 24 CFR 
35(b)(h)(j) and GLO’s Lead-Based Paint Mitigation Policy Standard Operating Procedure. 

19. Project demolition shall apply appropriate materials and demolition techniques to prevent radon 
gas contamination (https://www.epa.gov/radon/radon-resources-builders-and-contractors). 

20. Ensure compliance with state and local floodplain protection procedures.  Industry specific 
mitigation measures will be applied to return the area to its original condition and contours.  Take 
precautions to case minimal disturbance within the construction area using best management 
practices to prevent runoff through berming and silt fencing.  The disturbed soils will be reseeded 
with a mixture f grasses and forbs native to Jefferson County. 

21. Final use deed restriction must be recorded in perpetuity at closing and will need to be added to 
the site specific when available. 
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Special, June 01, 2021

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, June 01, 2021
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